

Brunn (Beau) W. Roysden III (028698)
Katlyn J. Divis (035583)
FUSION LAW, PLLC
7600 N. 15th St., Suite 150
Phoenix, Arizona 85020
Telephone: (602) 315-7545
beau@fusion.law
kd@fusion.law

*Counsel for Amici Curiae Warren Petersen,
President of the Arizona State Senate and
Steve Montenegro, Speaker of the Arizona
House of Representatives*

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION ONE**

ARIZONA BOARD OF REGENTS,

Petitioner,

v.

OWEN ANDERSON

Respondent.

Court of Appeals Division One
No. 1 CA-SA 25-0007

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV2024-005713

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
PRESIDENT PETERSEN AND
SPEAKER MONTENEGRO IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT'S
RESPONSE TO PETITION
FOR SPECIAL ACTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. A.R.S. § 41-1494 Prohibits Discrimination By State And Local Governments | 4 |
| A. By Enacting § 41-1494, the Legislature Added an Additional Protection Against Discrimination in Public Employment Related to Race and Sex..... | 5 |
| B. ABOR’s Argument That There Is No Remedy Other Than Reports for § 41-1494 Violations is Breathtakingly Broad and Leads to Absurd Results..... | 7 |
| II. Arizona Courts Have Long Held that an <i>Equitable</i> Writ of Injunction To Restrain Government Officials Is a Proper Cause of Action In Cases Such As This | 8 |
| A. A Writ of Injunction Is A Generally Available Cause of Action, and the Absence of an Express Cause of Action in § 41-1494 Shows the Legislature Has Not Created An Exclusive Legal Remedy | 10 |
| 1. A Writ of Injunction to Restrain ABOR’s Violation of § 41-1494 in Carrying out its Employment Powers is Available Here..... | 10 |
| 2. The Presence of Express Causes of Action for Other Articles of ACRA Supports the Conclusion that Respondent Can Bring His Claim as a Writ of Injunction..... | 14 |
| B. ABOR’s Private-Right-of-Action Cases Are Distinguishable Because They Involve Claims for Damages or to Compel Expenditure of Public Monies, or Claims Against Private Parties..... | 15 |

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| 1. | Claims Against the Government for Damages or Compelling Payment of Monies | 15 |
| 2. | Claims Against A Private Party | 16 |
| | CONCLUSION | 17 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Allen v. Graham</i> , 8 Ariz. App. 336 (1968) | 16 |
| <i>Ariz. Pub. Integrity All. v. Fontes</i> , 250 Ariz. 58 (2020) | 12 |
| <i>Bd. of Regents of Universities & State Coll. v. City of Tempe</i> , 88 Ariz. 299 (1960)..... | 12 |
| <i>Berry v. Foster</i> , 180 Ariz. 233 (App. 1994) | 12 |
| <i>Boruch v. State ex rel. Halikowski</i> , 242 Ariz. 611 (App. 2017) | 12 |
| <i>Burns v. City of Tucson</i> , 245 Ariz. 594 (App. 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Carter v. Indus. Comm’n of Ariz.</i> , 182 Ariz. 128 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>Chavez v. Brewer</i> , 222 Ariz. 309 (App. 2009) | 1, 4, 16 |
| <i>Crane Co. v. Ariz. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 63 Ariz. 426 (1945)..... | 12-13 |
| <i>Guibault v. Pima County</i> , 161 Ariz. 446 (App. 1989)..... | 15-16 |
| <i>Higdon v. Evergreen Int’l Airlines, Inc.</i> , 138 Ariz. 163 (1983). | 4 |
| <i>McNamara v. Citizens Protecting Tax Payers</i> , 236 Ariz. 192 (App. 2014)..... | 16-17 |
| <i>Republic of the Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 862 F.2d 1355 (9th Cir. 1988) (en banc) .. | 10 |
| <i>Rodgers v. Huckelberry</i> , 247 Ariz. 426 (App. 2019)..... | 2, 11, 14 |
| <i>Shepherd v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 250 Ariz. 511 (2021)..... | 2 |
| <i>State Comp. Fund v. Ireland</i> , 174 Ariz. 490 (App. 1992) | 2, 11, 14 |
| <i>State ex rel. Davis v. Osborne</i> , 14 Ariz. 185 (1912)..... | 11 |
| <i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023) | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 97 F.4th 268 (5th Cir. 2024)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Valencia Energy Co. v. ADOR</i> , 191 Ariz. 565 (1998)..... | 13 |
| <i>Williams v. Super. Ct. In & For Pima Cnty.</i> , 108 Ariz. 154 (1972)..... | 12 |

STATUTES

A.R.S. § 12-1801..... 2, 9, 11
A.R.S. § 12-1831.....2
A.R.S. § 15-1626.....13
A.R.S. § 41-1461.....5
A.R.S. § 41-1463.....5
A.R.S. § 41-1494..... 1-8, 10, 13-14, 17

RULES

Ariz. House of Reps. Rule 4(K).....3
ARCAP 16(b)(1)(B)1
Ariz. State Senate Rule 2(N).....3

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. IV, pt. 2, § 8.....3

SECONDARY SOURCES

Samuel L. Bray & Paul B. Miller, *Getting Into Equity*,
97 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1763 (2022)9
